expenses which may be incurred by him in executing the provisions of the first section of this act: Provided, The revise expense of the same shall not exceed fifty dollars, to be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated on the order of the Governor.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, JR.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 17, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published June 22, 1852.]

An Act to provide for the emitiagent expenses of the State, of Wiscourin, for the year Chap 405 one thousand eight hundred and fifty two.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The sum of five thousand dollars is hereby money appropriated to Leonard J. Farwell, Governor of this state, and out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of defraying the contingent expenses of the state, for the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two, which sum shall be drawn from time to time as may be required; and the Governor shall communicate to the legislature, at its next session, a detailed account of such expenses for the year 1852, and the amount expended of this appropriation.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 17, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act for the relief of William Tucker.

Chap 406

WHEREAS, William Tucker is the owner of valuable improvements situate upon lot number 8, of section 3, in town 2, north of range 7 east, of the university lands of this state, which improvements were made in good faith prior to the selection of said land; therefore,

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That the board of supervisors of the town of Monroe in Green county, are hereby appointed commis-

Commissioners sioners to re-appraise lot number eight in township number two north, of range number seven, east, in the north west quarter of section number three in Green county; and it shall be the duty of said board of supervisors to proceed to the appraisal of said lot on or before the first day of July next, according to the actual value thereof, and they shall file in the office of the secretary of state a certificate in writing by them subscribed, on or before the first day of August next, setting forth the actual value of said lot as by them appraised.

Te sell lot.

Sec. 2. That the commissioners for the sale of the university lands of this state be and they are hereby authorized and directed to sell to William Tucker the lot described in section one of this act for the price and value which the commissioners mentioned in section one of this act shall fix in their appraisal, after deducting therefrom the amount already paid by said William Tucker: Provided, That the said William Tucker shall make his application for the purchase of said lot on or before the first day

Provise

of September next.

Sec. 3. The said William Tucker shall pay the commissioners provided for in this act their charges for making the appraisal aforesaid, and in no event shall any charge be made against the state for any such se vice.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 17, 1852.

LEÓNARD J. FARWELL.

Chap 407

An Act to incorporate the Arena Bridge Company.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Gideon M. Ashmore, Moses M. Strong, Thomas J. Moorman, John Skinner, and J. H. Conkey, are hereby appointed commissioners under the direction of a majority of whom subscriptions may be received to the capital stock of the Arena Bridge Company, hereby incorporated, and said commissioners may open books to receive anch subscriptions at such time and place as they may designate, and keep the same open until the stock of said company shall be subscribed.

SRO. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be divided into ten hundred shares of fifty dollars each, and